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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL  
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

O.A. No. 622 of 2024 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

Varun Gulati                …Applicant  

Versus 

State of Haryana & Ors.         …Respondents  

 
OBJECTIONS TO THE REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON 

BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO. 38, M/S BANSAL PROCESSING 

HOUSE 

 
MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH: 
 
1. That the present objections are being filed on behalf of M/s Bansal 

Processing House, Respondent No. 38, in compliance with the order 

dated 27.02.2025 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal wherein the newly 

impleaded respondents were directed to file their objections to the 

Joint Committee Report dated 03.01.2025. As per the order dated 

08.01.2025, the Answering Respondent has been impleaded as 

Respondent No. 38 along with other industries based on the Joint 

Committee Report. 

 
2. That at the outset, it is submitted that the observations recorded in the 

Joint Committee Report do not fully reflect the compliance status of 

the Answering Respondent, and certain findings therein are based on 
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erroneous assumptions, miscalculations, and an outdated compliance 

assessment. 

 
3. That the Answering Respondent has undertaken substantial 

investments in advanced environmental control measures to ensure 

strict adherence to all applicable environmental norms. The 

Answering Respondent denies any deliberate non-compliance and 

submits that the alleged deficiencies, if any, were either technical in 

nature or have already been rectified through corrective measures 

undertaken post-inspection. 

 
4. OBJECTIONS TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
4.1 That the Answering Respondent submits that an inspection was 

conducted on 07.08.2024, and certain observations were recorded 

regarding the operation of its Primary Effluent Treatment Plant 

(PETP). The Answering Respondent had submitted a detailed reply 

to the Show Cause Notice (SCN) dated 02.01.2025, disputing the 

allegations of non-compliance related to groundwater extraction, 

effluent treatment, logbook maintenance, and record-keeping. The 

Answering Respondent had comprehensively addressed each 

observation and provided documentary evidence to establish 

compliance with the prescribed environmental norms. 

 
4.2 That it is submitted that all of the above issues were raised in the Show 

Cause Notice issued by HSPCB, to which the answering respondent 

submitted a detailed and reasoned response. The answering 

respondent duly clarified its position and provided documentary 

evidence of its compliance to HSPCB. Therefore, the continued 
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reliance on these findings is unjustified and does not accurately reflect 

the present compliance status of the unit. A Copy of the HSPCB Show 

Cause Notice and the latest detailed and reasoned response to the 

HSPCB Show Cause Notice along with all the relevant annexures is 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE R-1. 

 
4.3 That in response to the allegation regarding discrepancies in water 

extraction and effluent discharge records, the Answering Respondent 

had clarified that the difference was due to process water retention, 

evaporation, and usage in boiler operations and cooling towers. A 

detailed water balance sheet was submitted, confirming that actual 

water usage was consistent with industry standards. 

 
4.4 That the Answering Respondent had further submitted that logbooks 

for water consumption from the HSIIDC municipal supply were being 

duly maintained, and a revised format had been implemented to 

enhance record-keeping. A copy of the updated logbook was enclosed 

with the reply to the SCN. 

 
4.5 That the Answering Respondent had also addressed the allegation 

regarding the validity of the No Objection Certificate (NOC) for 

groundwater extraction, clarifying that the unit’s NOC, which expired 

on 15.12.2024, was under renewal, with the application submitted 

well before the expiry date. The delay in renewal was attributed to the 

pending approval from the authorities, and a copy of the renewal 

application was enclosed with the reply to the SCN. 

 
4.6 That in response to the observation regarding high reduction in 

effluent parameters, allegedly indicating dilution, the Answering 
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Respondent had categorically denied any dilution and submitted that 

the observed reduction in BOD and COD was a result of the advanced 

treatment methodology employed at its Effluent Treatment Plant 

(ETP). The Answering Respondent had also enclosed NABL-

accredited third-party test reports confirming that treated effluent met 

all prescribed discharge norms. 

 

4.7 That the Answering Respondent had clarified the alleged discrepancy 

in effluent discharge records by demonstrating that any minor 

variations were within acceptable limits and did not indicate improper 

record-keeping. The unit had proactively undertaken calibration of 

flow meters in October 2024 to further enhance accuracy.  

 

4.8 That in response to the allegation regarding the absence of a flow 

meter at the PETP inlet, the Answering Respondent had submitted 

that a flow meter had already been installed at the PETP inlet, and 

supporting photographic evidence along with logbook records was 

enclosed with the reply to the SCN. 

 

4.9 That with respect to the observation regarding freshwater 

consumption exceeding the standard, the Answering Respondent had 

submitted that the assessment in the SCN was based on a KL/MT 

measurement, whereas the permitted production of the unit was 

recorded in meters per day. This inconsistency in units had led to a 

misinterpretation of freshwater consumption. The Answering 

Respondent had provided production records and water usage data 

demonstrating adherence to prescribed limits. 
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4.10 That the Answering Respondent had strongly objected to the 

allegations of dilution, asserting that no provision for dilution or 

unauthorized discharge existed within the unit. The entire effluent 

generated was routed through a controlled and compliant discharge 

system, and no evidence of dilution had been found during the 

inspection. The Answering Respondent had emphasized that its water 

consumption records did not reflect any excess freshwater usage, 

further ruling out the possibility of dilution. 

 

4.11 That the Answering Respondent had also raised concerns regarding 

procedural lapses in the issuance of the SCN, highlighting that the 

allegations were based on assumptions rather than tangible evidence. 

The unit’s Consent to Operate (CTO), renewed on 20.06.2020, had 

already affirmed compliance, and no immediate opportunity for 

independent verification had been provided before issuing the SCN. 

 

4.12 That the Answering Respondent had further submitted that past 

inspections by the Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) had 

consistently found the unit to be compliant with environmental norms. 

These inspections reaffirmed that effluent discharge remained within 

permissible limits and that no dilution of effluent with freshwater had 

occurred. The records of these inspections were annexed as part of the 

reply to the SCN. 

 

4.13 That without prejudice to the above contentions, the Answering 

Respondent had ensured full compliance with all recommendations 

issued by the HSPCB. The logbooks for municipal water consumption 

were updated, the NOC renewal process was actively pursued, and 
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hazardous waste management records were maintained in accordance 

with regulatory requirements. Copies of supporting documents were 

annexed with the reply. 

4.14 That in light of the submissions made in the reply to the Show Cause 

Notice, the Answering Respondent had prayed for the withdrawal of 

the allegations and had requested a reconsideration of the findings in 

the inspection report. The respondent had reiterated its commitment 

to environmental compliance and had sought a fair resolution of the 

matter. 

 

4.15 That in light of the foregoing submissions, the Answering Respondent 

categorically denies any allegations of non-compliance and submits 

that the findings of the Joint Committee Report and the subsequent 

classification of the Answering Respondent as non-complying are 

based on assumptions rather than conclusive evidence. The 

Answering Respondent has consistently adhered to prescribed 

environmental norms, holds valid statutory permissions, and has 

taken proactive measures to ensure compliance. 

 
4.16 That the Answering Respondent remains committed to environmental 

sustainability, regulatory compliance, and responsible industrial 

operations and prays for a just and fair assessment of its compliance 

status. 

 
5. The Answering Respondent further reserves its right to file additional 

pleadings or affidavits, if necessary, in response to any subsequent 

developments in the present proceedings. 
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Date: 07.02.2025 
 

To 
The Regional Officer 
Haryana State Pollution Control Board (HSPCB) 
Sonipat Region, Sonipat 

SUBJECT:  REPLY TO SHOW CAUSE NOTICE  

RE:   HSPCB Letter No. HSPCB/SR/2025/2719 dated 02.01.2025, received 
on 16.01.2025 

Respected Sir, 

This is in reference to the Show Cause Notice (SCN) dated 02.01.2025 issued under 
Section 33-A, 27, and 43/44 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 
1974, and Section 21(4) of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981. The 
Notice alleges non-compliance related to groundwater extraction, logbook 
maintenance, effluent treatment, and record-keeping. 

BACKGROUND OF THE COMPANY 

M/s Bansal Processing House is a reputed and responsible industrial unit engaged in 
Dyeing and Washing operations. We have always adhered to sustainable practices and 
maintained robust environmental management systems in compliance with the norms 
prescribed by the HSPCB. 

Our facility is equipped with a properly maintained Effluent Treatment Plant (ETP), 
and we operate with state-of-the-art water conservation measures, ensuring that our 
freshwater consumption remains within prescribed limits. We have also invested in 
digital flow meters, logbooks, and real-time monitoring mechanisms to ensure 
complete transparency in our operations. 

RESPONSE TO SPECIFIC ALLEGATIONS 

1. The extracted water from the borewell is approximately 40 KLD, while the 
ETP discharge is 34-35 KLD, indicating discrepancies in record-keeping. 

Response: 
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i. The difference in water extraction and effluent discharge is due to process 
water retention, evaporation, and water used in boiler operations, 
cooling towers etc. 

ii. Not all extracted water converts into effluent due to these operational 
requirements. 

iii. Our water balance sheet for the last six months (attached as Annexure-1) 
confirms that the actual water usage aligns with industry norms. 

2. No logbook was maintained for water consumption from the HSIIDC 
municipal supply. 

Response: 

i. Our unit has been maintaining manual and digital logbooks for all water 
sources, including borewell extraction and HSIIDC supply. 

ii. A revised and properly formatted logbook has been implemented and is 
enclosed as Annexure-2 for your reference. 

3. The unit does not possess a valid NOC for groundwater extraction. 

Response: 

i. Our unit had a valid No Objection Certificate (NOC) issued by the 
Haryana Water Resources Authority (HWRA), which expired on 
15.12.2024. 

ii. A renewal application was submitted upto 15.12.2025 well before the 
expiry date, and is currently under process. 

iii. The delay in renewal is due to pending approval from the authorities, 
and we are actively following up on the status. The copy of the NOC 
renewal application is attached as Annexure-3. 

4. Discrepancy/High Reduction in effluent parameters suggests dilution with 
freshwater. 

Response: 

i. Our Effluent Treatment Plant (ETP) follows a controlled treatment 
process that results in natural variations in pollution load reductions, which 
does not indicate dilution. 

ii. It is to be noted that all the parameters are within the prescribed limits. 
iii. The pH (6.9 to 7.3), BOD (1148 to 165 mg/L), and COD (1660 to 333 

mg/L) reduction is expected due to our advanced treatment 
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methodology, which includes activated sludge treatment and biological 
oxidation. 

iv. NABL-accredited third-party test reports (Annexure-4) confirm that 
treated effluent consistently meets prescribed discharge norms. 

5. Effluent discharge is higher than recorded effluent generation, indicating 
improper record-keeping. 

Response: 

i. As part of our routine operational enhancements, we have proactively 
initiated arrangements for the calibration of meters in Oct,2024 to refine 
precision in recorded values and successfully achieved the precise values 
to negate the minor variations. 

ii. Any minor differences identified are well within an acceptable range and 
do not indicate any discrepancy in compliance or record-keeping. 

iii. Our unit has meticulously maintained logbooks and flow meter records 
(attached as Annexure-1__) to ensure accurate tracking of effluent 
generation and discharge. 

6. No flow meter was installed at the PETP inlet for effluent quantification. 

Response: 

i. A flow meter was already installed at the PETP inlet. 
ii. A copy of the logbook (Annexure-1) and photographs are enclosed as 

Annexure-6. 

7. Freshwater consumption is higher than the standard (25-30 KL/MT), 
indicating potential underreported production or record-keeping issues. 

Response: 

i. The notice does not specify any alleged actual production figures, making 
it difficult to ascertain the basis of this observation. 

ii. Our permitted production is recorded in meters (25,000 meters/day), and 
our production in metric tons (MT) translates to approximately 6-8 meters 
per kg, ensuring alignment with regulatory norms. 

iii. We have consistently maintained comprehensive water logs, production 
reports, and wastewater generation records, which affirm our strict 
adherence to prescribed standards. 

142865



iv. Our freshwater consumption per unit of production varies within an 
industry-standard however in the present case, the assessment has been 
made in KL/MT unit whereas our permit and production is run on 
Meters/per day which is causing confusion leading to the issuance of the 
present show cause notice. 

OBJECTIONS TO THE SHOW CAUSE NOTICE 

1. Lack of Evidence Supporting Allegations 

The Notice is based on an assumption of non-compliance rather than tangible 
evidence. The inspection team found no provision for dilution, and no scientific 
justification has been provided for the alleged non-compliance. 

2. Procedural Lapses in Issuing the Notice 

o Section 27 of the Water Act, 1974 states that Consent to Operate (CTO) 
cannot be granted to non-compliant units. Since our CTO was renewed 
on 20/06/2020, the allegations of non-compliance appear inconsistent 
with our approved status. 

o The Notice was issued in January 2025, months after the inspection in 
August 2024, making the timing of its issuance questionable. 

o No opportunity has been given to us to conduct an independent 
verification before raising allegations, violating principles of natural 
justice. 

 

3. No procedure or facility to discharge untreated wastewater or dilution was 
found by the inspection team on their visit. 

o At the outset, we strongly object to the allegations made in the Show 
Cause Notice, as they are based on mere assumptions rather than actual 
findings. Our unit does not have any procedure or facility to discharge 
untreated wastewater at any location other than the designated HSIIDC 
line. The entire effluent generated from our Primary Effluent Treatment 
Plant (PETP) is directly discharged into the HSIIDC line in a controlled 
and compliant manner, ruling out any possibility of dilution. 

o During the inspection conducted by the Joint Team, no arrangement, 
provision, or evidence of dilution or unauthorized discharge of untreated 
effluent was found at our premises. This clearly indicates that the 
allegations in the notice are speculative and not backed by any concrete 
findings. In the absence of any factual basis, no action—let alone the 
closure of our unit—should be taken solely on the basis of assumptions. 
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4.           Water Consumption Data does not reflect usage of freshwater for 
dilution: 

o Upon reviewing our logbooks and recorded water consumption data, it is 
evident that our unit has consistently operated within the prescribed 
freshwater consumption limits. We respectfully submit that the allegation 
of dilution appears to be based on an assumption that extra freshwater was 
added to the effluent.  

o However, since our total freshwater usage remains well within the 
approved limits, the possibility of dilution simply does not arise. Dilution, 
by its nature, requires an excess influx of fresh water, which is not 
reflected in our records. We sincerely believe that our Effluent Treatment 
Plant (ETP) is functioning effectively, ensuring compliance through 
efficient treatment processes rather than any form of dilution.  

o In light of this, we request a reconsideration of this observation, as it may 
not accurately reflect our operational reality. 

 

5.            Annual inspections by the Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) 
o Furthermore, our unit undergoes annual inspections by the CPCB, in 

which we have consistently been found compliant with all environmental 
norms. These inspections reaffirm that our ETP functions efficiently, 
effluent discharge remains within permissible limits, and no dilution of 
effluent with freshwater occurs. The past records of these inspections 
further validate our adherence to pollution control measures and negate 
the allegations raised in the show cause notice. 

COMPLIANCE OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Without prejudice to the above and to our rights and legal remedies available under the 
law, we have ensured full compliance with all recommendations issued by the Board. 
The following actions have been undertaken: 

i. Logbooks for municipal water consumption are now fully 
maintained(Annexure-2) 
 

ii. NOC renewal for groundwater extraction upto 15/12/2025 is under 
process(Annexure-3) 
 

iii. Ash generation and disposal records are now maintained as per waste 
management regulations and an agreement copy for diposal is attached 
herewith(Annexure-7). 

Our compliance with the recommendations and our response to the allegations should 
not be construed as an admission of any non-compliance or wrongdoing. 
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PRAYER 

In light of the above, we request: 

1. Withdrawal of the Notice, as the allegations are unsubstantiated and based on 
incorrect assumptions. 

2. Acknowledgment of our compliance, supported by the provided documentary 
evidence. 

3. A fair and independent re-inspection, if deemed necessary, with third-party 
verification to resolve any discrepancies. 

We remain committed to environmental compliance and look forward to a fair 
resolution. 

Thanking you. 

For M/s Bansal Processing House 
(Authorized Signatory) 
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Validity of this NOC shall be subject to compliance of the following mandatory conditions
This NOC for abstraction of ground water, shall be subject to the following terms and conditions

Note: This is computer generated certificate, it can be validated by scanning QR code.
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1. NOC is granted to the applicant on the condition that local government water supply agencies are not able to supply the desired quantity of
water. In case of supply of water from local agency the applicant shall immediately inform HWRA and reduce the abstraction of ground
water accordingly.

2. The applicant shall adopt latest water efficient technologies to reduce dependence on ground water resources by 20% in three years.
Compliance report in this regard shall be submitted yearly. The proof of reduction of dependence on ground water shall also be submitted
half yearly i.e., at the time of deposit of water abstraction charges of the second quarter.

3. The applicant abstracting ground water between 100-500 kld shall undertake self-annual water audit and those abstracting ground water
more than 500 kld shall undertake water audit through organisations authorised by Government of India or HWRA and submit audit
reports at the time of renewal of the NOC.

4. Construction of observation well(s) (piezometer)(s) within the premises and installation of appropriate water level monitoring mechanism
shall be mandatory for industries drawing or proposing to draw more than 500 kld of ground water and Monitoring of water level shall be
done by project proponent. The piezometer (observation well) shall be constructed at a minimum distance of 25 m from the production
well. Depth and aquifer zone tapped in the piezometer shall be the same as that of the pumping well wells Detailed guidelines for design
and construction of piezometer is given on the portal. Monthly water level data shall be submitted to the HRWA through the web portal on
quarterly basis.

5. The applicant with red category industries as per Haryana State Pollution Control Board shall store the harvested rainwater in surface
storage tanks for use in the industry and shall not use the harvested rainwater to recharge ground water, further the applicants under this
category shall ensure wellhead protection measures to prevent ground water pollution and will inform the compliance within 3 months.

6. Injection of treated/untreated wastewater/effluents into aquifer system is strictly prohibited.

7. The applicant drawing ground water in safe, semi-critical and critical assessment units shall be required to pay ground water abstraction
charges on quarterly basis, applicable as per Tables 5.3A.

8. The applicant drawing ground water in over-exploited assessment units shall be liable to pay ground water restoration charges on quarterly
basis, applicable as per Tables 5.3 B.

9. All the tube wells/ground water abstraction structures permitted shall be fixed with digital electromagnetic/ultrasonic water meters, by the
industry at its own cost with telemetry system and monthly ground water abstraction data shall be recorded in a logbook. Compliance to
this condition shall be reported within one month from the date of issue of this letter. Daily water meter readings to be recorded in a
dedicated register and shall be submitted on the web portal to HWRA on quarterly basis or through centralized mechanism evolved by
HWRA. The geotag photos of all the flow meters/water meters showing date and coordinates be uploaded on the portal for calculation of
quarterly tariff. Without geotagged photos not showing date and coordinates will not be entertained.

10. The applicant, as per approved proposal, shall implement rainwater harvesting and ground water recharge measures within three months
from the date of issuance of this NOC and undertake periodic maintenance of recharge structures. Photographs (with geo tag only) of the
recharge structures etc. and compliance of completion of construction of the same along with copy of NOC shall be furnished immediately
to the Haryana Water Resources Authority for verification, on the Email ID of the Authority (compliance - hwra@hry.gov.in)

11. The ground water chemical quality shall be monitored twice in a year during pre & post- monsoon period.

12. The monthly ground water level monitoring data in respect of piezometer shall be submitted quarterly to the Haryana Water Resources
Authority on regular basis.

13. The applicant shall ensure proper recycling and reuse, including use for green belt, of wastewater after adequate treatment.

14. In case of renewal, application shall be submitted online within 90 days before the expiry of this NOC and abstraction of ground water,
after expiry of NOC shall be illegal and liable for legal action as per law.

15. The applicant shall seek prior permissions from HWRA for any increase in daily quantum of groundwater abstraction (i.e. more than the
permitted limit in the NOC).

16. Where the applicant granted NOC for abstraction of saline water and the existing well(s) is/are yielding fresh water, the same shall be
sealed and new tube well(s) tapping saline water shall be constructed within 3 months of the issuance of NOC or from the date of seal of
the fresh water tube well, as the case may be. The applicant shall be also ensuring safe disposal of saline residue, if any.

17. The applicant shall comply with the provisions of the Haryana Water Resources (Conservation, Regulation and Management) Authority
Act, 2020, Rules, regulations, guidelines and directions issued thereunder. Non-compliance of these provisions shall be liable for the
penalty as per the provisions of the Act, rules and regulations, guidelines and directions issued thereunder.

18. The applicant shall ensure the 100% reuse for non potable usage of self generated waste water after due treatment. He shall also
ensure to reuse for non potable usage the Treated Waste Water (other than self generated) as per application and NOC terms &
conditions

19. Since, this NOC has been issued on the basis of self-assessment by the applicant and without any site inspection, hence the Authority may
inspect the site/unit and documents at any time. In case any material difference is found in the information submitted and the site
conditions or documents, the Authority may suspend the NOC granted immediately and may revoke or modify the NOC after giving a
notice to the applicant.

20. This NOC is subject to prevailing State Government rules/law of Courts orders related to construction of tube well, ground water
withdrawal, construction of recharge or conservation structure/discharge of effluents or any such matters as applicable.

21. The applicant shall comply with the directions/conditions/instructions issued by any Court of law related to the matters concerned with the
Authority.

22. The applicant shall report self-compliance duly signed by authorized person along with authorization letter by e-mail to Haryana Water
Resources Authority quarterly as well as yearly basis after the issuance of NOC.

23. This NOC does not absolve the applicant of his obligation/requirement to obtain the necessary approvals from the statutory and
administrative Authorities/Departments.

24. The issuance of this NOC does not imply that other statutory or administrative clearances shall necessarily be granted to the applicant by
the concerned authorities. The concerned Authorities shall act as per their own procedure.

25. The applicant shall immediately inform the HWRA, if any change in the information provided by the applicant in the application form for
seeking NOC.

26. This NOC shall not absolve the applicant from any penalty/punishment/environment compensation, which may have been imposed or may
be imposed, for abstraction of groundwater during such period, before the issuance of this NOC.

27. In case of non-payment or delayed payment of ground water abstraction/restoration charges, a penal interest @ 18% shall be charged.

28. The necessary compliance shall be submitted to the Authority on the web portal of the Authority i.e. www.hwra.org.in or on the email id
compliance-hwra@hry.gov.in.

29. In case validity period of the CTE/CTO expires during currency period of the NOC, then it will be responsibility of the project proponent
to get it renewed well in time & submit renewed CTE/CTO within month after renewal of CTE/CTO by HSPCB, to HWRA. If the
CTE/CTO has been suspended or rejected, project proponent is required to intimate the same to HWRA within a week of such rejection or
suspension.

30. Applicant to comply IS:10500:2012 standards before use of abstracted ground water for drinking & domestic purposes.

31.

Note: This is computer generated certificate, it can be validated by scanning QR code.
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Note: This is computer generated certificate, it can be validated by scanning QR code.
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Vijay Kumar <vijay.kumar@satramdass.com>

Advance service copies of short reply on behalf of Respondent Nos. 19, 38, 43, 44, 47 &
48 in O.A. No. 622/2024 titled as 'Varun Gulati v. State of Haryana & Ors.'
1 message

Vijay Kumar <vijay.kumar@satramdass.com> Wed, May 21, 2025 at 2:48 PM
To: Mansi Chahal <mansichahal104@gmail.com>, Varun Gulati <jansewajanhit@gmail.com>, Chinmay Dubey
<chinmay.dubey@satramdass.com>, Shivani Chawla <shivani.chawla@satramdass.com>, Archna Yadav
<archna.yadav@satramdass.com>

 Paperbook-NGT REPLY-R47 Madni Textile Mills Pvt
Ltd.pdf

 Paperbook-NGT REPLY-R48 Dhruv
Global_Redacted.pdf

 Paperbook -NGT REPLY-R44 SINO_Redacted.pdf

 Paperbook-NGT REPLY-R38 Bansal
Processing_Redacted.pdf

Dear Sir,

PFA.

Advance service copies of short reply on behalf of Respondent Nos. 19, 38, 43, 44, 47 & 48 in O.A. No. 622/2024 titled as
'Varun Gulati v. State of Haryana & Ors.'

Kindly treat the same as Proof of service.

Regards

Vijay Kumar
Office Manager 

8A Sagar Apartment
6 Tilak Marg
New Delhi - 110001
Landline - +91-11-47046111
vijay.kumar@satramdass.com

Satram Dass B & Co. made the following annotations 

"This message and any attachments are solely for the intended recipient and may contain confidential or privileged
information. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, use, or distribution of the information included in
this message and any attachments is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us by reply e-
mail and immediately and permanently delete this message and any attachments. Thank you." 

2 attachments

Paperbook-NGT REPLY-R19 KANODIA_Redacted.pdf
12871K

Paperbook-NGT REPLY-R43 PP TEXOFAB_Redacted.pdf
11747K
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/117uGtmAzrKLHUvgFP0WOV1-FNdojdZki/view?usp=drive_web
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1qoLAPO_lVUSn-Ux6fson6DVXUJXlNGTj/view?usp=drive_web
https://drive.google.com/file/d/13NRRNH2bqj3dkw2QAM5oPsUSVnNPdPnM/view?usp=drive_web
https://drive.google.com/file/d/15LdiDJaNla_YK-kwvaoERIjI8bm-JBFv/view?usp=drive_web
mailto:archna.yadav@satramdass.com
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=be19cfae8d&view=att&th=196f2237f7d2e24e&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_maxqc9hk0&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=be19cfae8d&view=att&th=196f2237f7d2e24e&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_maxqc9hk0&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=be19cfae8d&view=att&th=196f2237f7d2e24e&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_maxqcoaz1&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=be19cfae8d&view=att&th=196f2237f7d2e24e&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_maxqcoaz1&safe=1&zw

	INDEX
	[1-7] OBJECTIONS TO THE REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO. 38, M/S BANSAL PROCESSING HOUSE.
	[8-9] SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT
	[10-51] ANNEXURE R-1: COPY OF THE HSPCB SHOW CAUSE NOTICE AND THE LATEST RESPONSE TO THE HSPCB SHOW CAUSE NOTICE ALONG WITH ALL THE RELEVANT ANNEXURES. 
	[52] VAKALATNAMA
	[53] COPY OF AADHAR CARD
	[54] PROOF OF SERVICE

